

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

THE STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE  
COMMUNITY,

a federally recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

and

SCOTT WALKER, in his official capacity

as the Governor of Wisconsin,

and

THE HO-CHUNK NATION,

a federally recognized Indian tribe,

Defendants.

**STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE  
COMMUNITY MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

17-cv-249

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. OVERVIEW..... 1

II. JURISDICTION..... 2

III. STANDARDS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 3

IV. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE INSTANT MOTION..... 8

    A. Material Facts Regarding SMC and Ho-Chunk Gaming Facilities ..... 8

    B. Material Facts Regarding the Status of Lands on which Ho-Chunk’s Wittenberg Facility is Operating..... 11

V. SMC ESTABLISHES EACH OF THE FIVE CRITERIA REQUIRED FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 12

    A. Phase One Of Preliminary Injunction Analysis..... 12

        1. Absent preliminary injunctive relief, SMC will suffer irreparable harm in the interim prior to a final resolution..... 12

        2. SMC has no adequate remedy at law ..... 15

        3. SMC will prevail on the merits. .... 17

            i. Ho-Chunk’s Wittenberg Parcel Was not Acquired Until 1993 and, Accordingly, is Not Eligible for Gaming under IGRA..... 17

            ii. Ho-Chunk’s Announced Expansion of the Wittenberg Facility Violates the Ho-Chunk Compact’s “Ancillary Facility” Restriction..... 21

    B. Phase Two Of Preliminary Injunction Analysis ..... 30

        1. Balance of harms..... 30

        2. An injunction will better advance and enhance the public interest..... 32

    C. Any Requirement for the Payment of a Bond Should be Waived or Be \$1.00. .... 33

VI. CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.*,  
971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 6

*Ash Park, LLC v. Alexander & Bishop, Ltd.*,  
363 Wis.2d 699, 866 N.W.2d 679 (Wis. 2015) ..... 25

*Bartholemew County Services Dept.*,  
185 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Ind. 2016) ..... 33

*Brown v. State*,  
230 Wis.2d 355 (1999) ..... 16

*Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland*,  
566 U.S. 30 (2012) ..... 15

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. British American Commodity Options Corp.*,  
434 U.S. 1316, 98 S. Ct. 10 (1977) ..... 5

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922, 95 S. Ct. 2561 (1975) ..... 5

*Faheem–El v. Klincar*,  
841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir.1988) ..... 3

*Foskett v. Great Wolf Resorts, Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*Gateway E. Ry. v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n*,  
35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the United States of Am. Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Gov’t Suppliers Consolidating Services, Inc. v. Bayh*,  
734 F. Supp. 853 (S.D. Ind. 1990) ..... 5

*Habitat Educ. Center v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 33

<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Illinois League of Advocates for the Developmentally Disabled v. Illinois Department of Human Services</i> , 803 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Kansas Health Care Ass’n Inc. v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Meridian Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	16
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>National Waste &amp; Recycling Association v. Warrick County Solid Waste Management District</i> , 2016 WL 1222353 (S.D. Ind. 2016) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , 2015 WL 4469479 (S.D. Ala. 2015).....	31
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir.2001) .....	5
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> ,  749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. LaFaver</i> , 905 F.Supp. 904 (D. Kansas 1995).....	32
<i>Saleteri v. Clark</i> , 13 Wis.2d 325; 108 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 1961) .....	18, 21
<i>Stand Up for California! v. United States</i> , No. 1:12-cv-02039-BAH (January 18, 2013) .....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Community</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 990 (E.D. Wis. 1999).....	passim
<i>Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters</i> , 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6

<i>Tri-State Gen. &amp; Transmission Ass’n. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> ,   805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Turnell v. Centimark Corp.</i> , 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 6
<i>U.S. v. Tully</i> , 288 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>William Jones and Sylvester Marsh, Plaintiffs In Error v. William Johnston</i> , 59 U.S. 150 (1855).....	19
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Kansas 2002).....	33
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 6
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	31

**STATUTES**

25 C.F.R. § 290.12(b)(1).....	9
25 C.F.R. § 293.4 .....	24
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 502.7 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 638.....	9
25 U.S.C. §§ 1361 and 1362.....	2
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701(4) .....	11
25 U.S.C § 2702(1) .....	11, 33
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	14
25 U.S.C. §§ 2710(b)(3) .....	9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(ii).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4) .....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A).....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	3, 16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8) .....	24
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	12, 17
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 5110.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 and 2202.....	2
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i> , (“IGRA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 16.007 (2015-16).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 775.01 (2015-16).....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11C Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948 at 437-38 (1973).....	5
3-20 Powell on Real Property § 20.02 (2017) .....	18, 19
BIA Fee-to-Trust Handbook Version IV (rev. 1) at 18-19, and 77 (June 28, 2016) available at <a href="https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xraca/documents/text/idc1-024504.pdf">https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xraca/documents/text/idc1-024504.pdf</a> .....	19
Federal Register /Vol. 82, No. 10 / Tuesday, January 17, 2017 .....	8
Ho-Chunk Website for Black River Falls Casino, <a href="http://www.ho-chungaming.com/blackriverfalls/index.html">http://www.ho-chungaming.com/blackriverfalls/index.html</a> .....	23
Oneida Nation Compact, Second Amendment, <a href="http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DOG/Indian%20Gaming/Compacts/ONE_Second_Am">http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DOG/Indian%20Gaming/Compacts/ONE_Second_Am</a>	

endment.pdf) .....	28
Pommersheim, <i>Land Into Trust: An Inquiry Into Law, Policy, and History</i> , 49 Idaho L. Rev. ...	20
St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin Gaming Compact, Second Amendment, <a href="http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DOG/Indian%20Gaming/Compacts/STX_Second_Amendment.pdf">http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DOG/Indian%20Gaming/Compacts/STX_Second_Amendment.pdf</a> .....	28
Stockbridge Munsee Community Gaming Compact, Second Amendment, <a href="http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DOG/Indian%20Gaming/Compacts/STM_Second_Amendment.pdf">http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DOG/Indian%20Gaming/Compacts/STM_Second_Amendment.pdf</a> ) .....	29

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) .....	1
